i

Public Archives
Canada

Manuscript
Division

Archives publiques
Canada

Division des
manuscrits

JONES, Charles

MG 24, B 7

Finding Aid No. 1009 / Instrument de recherche no 1009

Prepared in 1976 by Michele Préparé en 1976 par Michele
Corbett of Pre-Confederation Corbett de la section des
Archives ., Revised in 1984. Archives antérieures a la

confédération, Revisé en 1984,

Canada



- ii -

MG 24 JONES, Charles (1781-1840). Officeholder and Merchant.

B 7
Originals, 1794-1873. 21 cm. Transcripts, 1824. 9 pages. Finding Aid No.
1009.

Charles Jones, son of Massachusetts Loyalist Ephraim Jones and
Charlotte Coursolles, was a successful miller and merchant, as well as a
leading member of Brockville society. He held numerous public offices,
including Clerk of the Johnston District, 1800-1808, Colonel of the
Leeds militia, M.L.A. (1821-1828), and member of the Legislative
Council (1829-1840).

The papers were found in the Brockville Court House and presented to
the P.A.C. in 1907 by William Richardson, Clerk of the United Counties
of Leeds & Grenville.

Finding Aid No. 1009 contains a list of correspondence and a summary
description of the remaining papers.

Correspondence, 1809-1843, received and drafts of letters sent by Charles

Jones concerning public affairs and personal business, including two letters

received by his successor as Clerk of the District. Papers concerning the

social and political life of Leeds & Grenville Counties 1794-1873, including

assessment rolls, 1794-1799, 1853, payment of MLAs, election papers, and

Johnstown District records. Papers concerning Leeds Co. militia: orders,
. circulars, militia returns and other papers, 1800-1847.

Transcript of a letter from william Lyon MacKenzie to Charles Jones
concerning the Attorney-General, 1824, Copied in 1907 from the original
owned by Judge Macdonald of Brockville.

April 1984 7-2602
M. McLean Pre-Confederation



Pate

n.d.
1805
1807
1808
1811
1813
1812
1813
1813
1815
1818
1822
1822
1822
1823
1823
1823
1823
1823

1823

JONES, Charles

MG 24, B 7

Author

Letters received, 1805-1848, pages 1-133

N. Coffin

John Strachan

John Strachan

Samuel Sherwood

John Beverly Robinscn
John Beverly Robinson
Alexander Morris
Samuel Sherwood

J. H. [Horton]

Joel Stone

N. Coffin

N. Coffin

Joel Stone

Joel Stone

Charles Jones

N. Coffin

William Jones

Joseph Willser

Levi Soper

N, Coffin

Pages

5-7
8-10
11-13
14-15
16-17
18-19
20
21-22
23-24
25-26
27-28
29
30-31
32
33-34
35-36

3738



Date

1823
1823
1824
1827
1829
1830
1832

1832

1832
1833
1833
1833
1833
1833
1834
1834
1835
1836
1836
1837
1837
1837
1837

1837

Author

N. Coffin

William Jones

H. J. Cowland
Waller Beaty

N. Coffin

Levi Soper & others

Cgle R. Gowan

Ephraim Webster

Ogle R. Gowan
N. Coffin
Allan N. MacNab
Allan N. MacNab
Allan N. MacNab
Allan N. MacNab
R. S. Jameson
J. K. Hartwell
Allan N. MacNab
N. Coffin

Ogle R. Gowan
Ogle R. Gowan
Levi Stper

A, Sherwood
D.B.O. Ford

A, Sherwood

Pages

40-42
43-44
45

46-47
48

49-50
51-54
55-58
59-62
63-65
66-67
68-69
70-71
72-75
76-78
79-80
81-83
84-87
88-89
90-91
92-93
94-95
96

97-98



Date

1837
1837
1837
1837
1837
1937
1837
1837
1837
1838
1838
1838
1838
1838
1844

1848

Author

A, Sherwood

Benjamin [Tett]
[General Butler]
unsigned (from Toronto)
Captain Sch...field
Captain Peter Sch...field
John Kilborn

Lt. Corbett

A. Sherwood

A, Sherwood

D.B.0. Ford

Richard Bulloch

Joseph K. Hartwell

A, Jones

Ogle R. Gowan

Ogle R. Gowan

Other Papers, Pages 134-668

Drafts letters by Charles Jones, 1809-1837

Legislative Papers, 1801-1857

Undated addresses

Warrants to pay members of the Legislative
Assembly for Leeds and Grenville, 1801-1813

Voters' lists and election papers, 1804-1808,

1807

Brockville Constitutional Association,
n.d., 1837

Pages

98-99
100-101
102-105
105a-105c
106-109
110-111
112-113
114-116
117-118
119-120
121
122-123
124-125
126-129
130-131

132-133

134-191

192-227

228-271

272-286

287-296



Other Papers Pages 134-668

Legislative Papers, 1801-1857 (cont'd)

Brockville Temperance Society, n.d., 1844 297-304
Dialogue between R. and P. relating to the 305-312
completion of the jail and the Court House, n.d.

Poem 313
Accounts 314-316
Genealogical Information 317-318
Memorandum signed by D. C. Grey regarding his 31.9-320
decision in the case of Mr. Richard against

Mr. Jones

Notice Poster, 1838, concerning the work of the 321

Board of the Family Compact

Agreement between Charles Jones and James Walker 322-323

Poster for a Wesleyan Methodist Camp Meeting 324
[1863]
Assessment rolls for the townships in Leeds and 325-376

Grenville, 1794-1799 and summary of the
Brockville assessment, 1853

District Court Papers

plan of the Village of Freeman Falls 377-451
lists of constables

agreement for the building of the

Court House

minutes for town meetings

list of road surveyors

a poster entitled "Rules and Regulations for

the government of Innkeepers and keepers of

houses for the sale of ale, beer, etc."

— reports and other papers of local interest

1

Militia Records

Commission to Charles Jones, clerk of the 452-453
district court, Johnstown, 1800



Other Papers Pages 134-668

Militia Records (cont'd)

Commission appointing Thomas H. Howland 454
Captain in the 2nd Leeds militia, 1820

Commission appointing Charles Jones 454a-b
Colonel of the 2nd Ieeds militia, 1831

Commission appointing James Jessup 455
returning officer, 1857

Militia general orders, regimental orders 456-524
and circulars, 1821-1838, 1847

Leeds militia: Returns and musters, 525-636
1812-1813, 1824-1838

Miscellaneous militia papers 637-651

Indenture of a deed between Charles 652—-653
Jones and Livius P. Sherwood, Jonas Jones

and Duncan Carley concerning a grant of

land for a church at Brockville, 1825

A circular poster addressed to the 655
Public, signed by Daniel Jones

concerning attacks made on his character

by James Gray

Alien declaration done by Christopher Givens 656-658
of Brockville

Letter signed by D. Daly transmitting a 659
certificate of naturalization to

Christopher Givens (certificate not

included) 1846

Transcript of a letter from William Lyon Mackenzie to 660-668
Charles Jones, 1824.



