

Archives publiques Canada

Manuscript Division

Division des manuscrits

JONES, Charles

MG 24, B 7

Finding Aid No. 1009 / Instrument de recherche no 1009

Prepared in 1976 by Michèle Corbett of Pre-Confederation Archives. Revised in 1984. Préparé en 1976 par Michèle Corbett de la section des Archives antérieures à la confédération. Revisé en 1984.



MG 24 B 7 JONES, Charles (1781-1840). Officeholder and Merchant.

Originals, 1794-1873. 21 cm. Transcripts, 1824. 9 pages. Finding Aid No. 1009.

Charles Jones, son of Massachusetts Loyalist Ephraim Jones and Charlotte Coursolles, was a successful miller and merchant, as well as a leading member of Brockville society. He held numerous public offices, including Clerk of the Johnston District, 1800-1808, Colonel of the Leeds militia, M.L.A. (1821-1828), and member of the Legislative Council (1829-1840).

The papers were found in the Brockville Court House and presented to the P.A.C. in 1907 by William Richardson, Clerk of the United Counties of Leeds & Grenville.

Finding Aid No. 1009 contains a list of correspondence and a summary description of the remaining papers.

Correspondence, 1809-1848, received and drafts of letters sent by Charles Jones concerning public affairs and personal business, including two letters received by his successor as Clerk of the District. Papers concerning the social and political life of Leeds & Grenville Counties 1794-1873, including assessment rolls, 1794-1799, 1853, payment of MLAs, election papers, and Johnstown District records. Papers concerning Leeds Co. militia: orders, circulars, militia returns and other papers, 1800-1847.

Transcript of a letter from William Lyon MacKenzie to Charles Jones concerning the Attorney-General, 1824. Copied in 1907 from the original owned by Judge Macdonald of Brockville.

April 1984 M. McLean 7-2602 Pre-Confederation

JONES, Charles

MG 24, B 7

Date	Author	Pages
ala la la constante de la cons	Letters received, 1805-1848, pages 1-133	
n.d.	N. Coffin	1 a
1805	John Strachan	1-2
1807	John Strachan	3-4
1808	Samuel Sherwood	5-7
1811	John Beverly Robinson	8-10
1813	John Beverly Robinson	11-13
1812	Alexander Morris	14-15
1813	Samuel Sherwood	16-17
1813	J. H. [Horton]	18-19
1815	Joel Stone	20
1818	N. Coffin	21-22
1822	N. Coffin	23-24
1822	Joel Stone	25-26
1822	Joel Stone	27-28
1823	Charles Jones	29
1823	N. Coffin	30-31
1823	William Jones	32
1823	Joseph Willser	33-34
1823	Levi Soper	35–36
1823	N. Coffin	37_30

The second of th

Date	Author	Pages
1823	N. Coffin	40-42
1823	William Jones	43-44
1824	H. J. Cowland	45
1827	Waller Beaty	46-47
1829	N. Coffin	48
1830	Levi Soper & others	49-50
1832	Ogle R. Gowan	51-54
1832	Ephraim Webster	55-58
1832	Ogle R. Gowan	59-62
1833	N. Coffin	63-65
1833	Allan N. MacNab	66-67
1833	Allan N. MacNab	68-69
1833	Allan N. MacNab	70-71
1833	Allan N. MacNab	72-75
1834	R. S. Jameson	76-78
1834	J. K. Hartwell	79-80
1835	Allan N. MacNab	81-83
1836	N. Coffin	84-87
1836	Ogle R. Gowan	88-89
1837	Ogle R. Gowan	90-91
1837	Levi Soper	92-93
1837	A. Sherwood	94-95
1837	D.B.O. Ford	96
1837	A. Sherwood	97-98

<u>Date</u>	Author	Pages
1837	A. Sherwood	98-99
1837	Benjamin [Tett]	100-101
1837	[General Butler]	102-105
1837	unsigned (from Toronto)	105a-105c
1837	Captain Schfield	106-109
1937	Captain Peter Schfield	110-111
1837	John Kilborn	112-113
1837	Lt. Corbett	114-116
1837	A. Sherwood	117-118
1838	A. Sherwood	119-120
1838	D.B.O. Ford	121
1838	Richard Bulloch	122-123
1838	Joseph K. Hartwell	124-125
1838	A. Jones	126-129
1844	Ogle R. Gowan	130-131
1848	Ogle R. Gowan	132-133
	Other Papers, Pages 134-668	
Drafts lett	ers by Charles Jones, 1809-1837	134-191
Legislative	Papers, 1801-1857	
	Undated addresses	192-227
	Warrants to pay members of the Legislative Assembly for Leeds and Grenville, 1801-1813	228-271
×	Voters' lists and election papers, 1804-1808, 1807	272-286
	Brockville Constitutional Association, n.d., 1837	287–296

Other Papers Pages 134-668

Legislative Papers, 1801-1857 (cont'd)

Brockville Temperance Society, n.d., 1844	297-304
Dialogue between R. and P. relating to the completion of the jail and the Court House, n.d.	305-312
Poem	313
Accounts	314-316
Genealogical Information	317-318
Memorandum signed by D. C. Grey regarding his decision in the case of Mr. Richard against Mr. Jones	319-320
Notice Poster, 1838, concerning the work of the Board of the Family Compact	321
Agreement between Charles Jones and James Walker	322-323
Poster for a Wesleyan Methodist Camp Meeting [1863]	324
Assessment rolls for the townships in Leeds and Grenville, 1794-1799 and summary of the Brockville assessment, 1853	325–376

District Court Papers

- plan of the Village of Freeman Falls	377-451
- lists of constables	
- agreement for the building of the	
Court House	
- minutes for town meetings	
- list of road surveyors	
- a poster entitled "Rules and Regulations for	
the government of Innkeepers and keepers of	
houses for the sale of ale, beer, etc."	
- reports and other papers of local interest	

Militia Records

Commission to Charles Jones, clerk of the 452-453 district court, Johnstown, 1800

Other Papers Pages 134-668

Militia Records (cont'd)

Commission appointing Thomas H. Howland Captain in the 2nd Leeds militia, 1820	454
Commission appointing Charles Jones Colonel of the 2nd Leeds militia, 1831	454a-b
Commission appointing James Jessup returning officer, 1857	455
Militia general orders, regimental orders and circulars, 1821-1838, 1847	456-524
Leeds militia: Returns and musters, 1812-1813, 1824-1838	525-636
Miscellaneous militia papers	637-651
Indenture of a deed between Charles Jones and Livius P. Sherwood, Jonas Jones and Duncan Carley concerning a grant of land for a church at Brockville, 1825	652–653
A circular poster addressed to the Public, signed by Daniel Jones concerning attacks made on his character by James Gray	655
Alien declaration done by Christopher Givens of Brockville	656–658
Letter signed by D. Daly transmitting a certificate of naturalization to Christopher Givens (certificate not included) 1846	659

Transcript of a letter from William Lyon Mackenzie to Charles Jones, 1824.

660-668